GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2992
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29" MARCH, 2022

FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAMME FOR POPULATION CONTROL

2992: SHRI K.R.N. RAJESH KUMAR:
DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU:

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Family Planning Programme is the top most priority of Government for population
control, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Family Planning Programme has been successful in achieving its targets and if
S0, the details thereof;

(c) whether sufficient financial resources are provided for the Family Planning Programme and if
so, the details thereof; and

(d) the status of the progress made regarding success/failure of the Family Planning Programme
being run for population control in the country, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) The Government accords top priority to the National Family Planning Program by providing
family planning services both at facility and community levels viz. Injectable contraceptive, Intra
uterine contraceptive device (IUCD), Sterilization services, Condoms and Oral Contraceptive
Pills, including Home Delivery of Contraceptives.

(b) As a result of these efforts, the following progress has been achieved:

e The Total Fertility Rate (TFR) declined to 2.0 in 2019-21 (NFHS 5) which is below
replacement level.

e 31 out of 36 States/ UTs have achieved replacement level fertility (NFHS 5).

e The Modern Contraceptive usage has increased to 56.5% (NFHS 5).

e The Unmet Need for Family Planning has declined to 9.4% (NFHS 5).

e The Crude Birth Rate (CBR) has declined to 19.7 in 2019 (SRS).
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(c) Sufficient financial resources are made available to States/ UTs for carrying out Family
Planning activities under the National Health Mission (NHM).

Funds allocated to core Family Planning activities in 2020-21under NHM- Rs. 1263.26 crore.

(d) States/ UT-wise Total Fertility Rate (TFR) and Modern Contraceptive use (MCPR) status as
per NFHS 5 (2019-21) is placed at Annexure.

304



ANNEXURE

States/ UT-wise Total Fertility Rate (TFR) and Modern Contraceptive use (MCPR) status
as per National Family Health Survey (NFHS 5, 2019-21)

S. No. States TFR MCPR (%)

India 2.0 56.5
1. Bihar 3.0 44.4
2. Meghalaya 2.9 225
3. Uttar Pradesh 2.4 44.5
4. Jharkhand 2.3 49.5
5. Manipur 2.2 18.2
6. Madhya Pradesh 2.0 65.5
7. Rajasthan 2.0 62.1
8. Assam 1.9 45.3
9. Guijarat 1.9 53.6
10. Haryana 19 60.5
11. Mizoram 1.9 30.8
12. Uttarakhand 1.9 57.8
13. Arunachal Pradesh 1.8 47.2
14, Chhattisgarh 1.8 61.7
15. Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1.8 59.8
16. Kerala 1.8 52.8
17. Odisha 1.8 48.8
18. Tamil Nadu 1.8 65.5
19. Telangana 1.8 66.7
20. Andhra Pradesh 1.7 70.8
21. Himachal Pradesh 1.7 63.4
22, Karnataka 1.7 68.2
23. Maharashtra 1.7 63.8
24, Nagaland 1.7 45.3
25. Tripura 1.7 49.1
26. Delhi 1.6 57.7
27. Punjab 1.6 50.5
28. West Bengal 1.6 60.7
29. Puducherry 15 62.1
30. Chandigarh 1.4 55.6
31 Jammu & Kashmir 14 52.5
32. Lakshadweep 1.4 30.1
33. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1.3 57.7
34. Goa 1.3 60.1
35. Ladakh 1.3 48.0
36. Sikkim 1.1 54.9
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